2	OSTED * \$ R 0 0 0 6 6 APR 0 1 2014 201485000268 12:2 UNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT EILED DEPUTY APR 0 1 2014	0 1 4 4 8 s * 24 pm 04/01/14					
	NOTICE OF DETERM TO: COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF ORANGE FROM: OC Waste & Recycling, 320 N. Flower Street, Suite 400 Santa Ana, CA 9 SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 211	Sent to OPR? Yes If yes, SCH Number: 2004011055 2703					
929 449 820	Project Title: RELOOC Strategic Plan – Olinda Alpha Landfill Implementation Type of Environmental Document (ND, Addendum, EIR, Etc.) Addendum Project Proponent or Applicant: OC Waste & Recycling, 300 N. Flower Street, Suite 400 Santa Ana, CA 92703						
receipt	Contact Person: John J. Arnau Telephone: (714) 834-4107 Project Location: Olinda Alpha Landfill, 1942 N. Valencia Avenue, Brea, CA 92823 Project Description: The project is the vertical and horizontal expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill. The Addendum to Final EIR 588 allows for minor changes to Sections 4.5 Project Description, 5.5 Transportation and Circulation, 5.6 Air Quality and 5.7 Noise. Notice is hereby given that the County of Orange as a lead Agency has made the following determination on the above-described project. 1. The project was approved by OC Waste & Recycling on March 31, 2014 (Date) 2. The project was approved by OC Waste & Recycling on March 31, 2014 (Date) 2. The project will have a significant effect on the environment. Will not have a significant effect on the environment. Will not have a spread for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 3. Mitigation Measures Were incorporated into the project through conditions of approval and project design. Were not required. A. For this project a Statement of Overriding Considerations was						
	 5. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15091 (Statement of F were not 6. A copy of Final EIR 588 and the record of the project approval is on file and may be exa Recycling, 300 N. Flower Street, Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA 92703, phone: (714) 834-414 Signature: June Date: April 1, 2014 Fish and Game Fee Finding: No Impact ND \$2181.25 EIR \$3,029.75 Previously P 	mined at OC Waste & 07. <u>Img. Amall</u> strative Manager I					



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF ORANGE # 312704

Sent to OPR? Yes If yes, SCH Number: 2004011055

FROM: County of Orange Integrated Waste Management Dept., 320 N. Flower Street, Suite 400 Santa Ana, CA 92703

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: RELOOC Strategic Plan – Olinda Alpha Landfill Document No. CEQA Log # 432 Implementation					
Type of Environmental Document (ND, Addendur EIR 588	n, EIR, Etc.)	Previously Certified or adopted? No If yes, date:			
Project Proponent or Applicant: County of Orange Street, Suite 400 Santa Ana, CA 92703	e Integrated Waste N	lanagement Department (IWM	D), 320 N. Flower		
Contact Person: John J. Arnau		Telephone: (714) 834-4107	7		
Project Location: Olinda Alpha Landfill - 1942 N.	Valencia Avenue, Br	ea, CA 92823			
Project Description: The proposed project includes a vertical and horiz landfill property boundary. The proposed expansi 2013 to approximately 2021. The proposed proje tonnage or the annual average daily tonnage limit	on would extend the ct would not result in	life of this landfill from its perm	itted closure date of		
Ē F	ead Agency has m Responsible Agency y Board of Supervisors	ade the following determination on the on April 17, 2007	above-described project.		
The project was approved byOrange Count	y board of Supervisors	(Date)	APR 1 7 2007		
2. The project 🔯 will have a significant effect on th			TOM DALY, CLERK-RECORDER		
 An Environmental Impact Report was prepared A Negative Declaration was prepared for this p 			DEPUT		
 Mitigation Measures were incorporated into the were not required. 	he project through condition	ons of approval and project design.			
4. For this project a Statement of Overriding Consider	rations was 🛛 adopted not ado				
5. Findings 🛛 were made pursuant to CE	QA Guidelines 15091 (Sta	tement of Facts and Findings).			
 A copy of the Final EIR and the record of the project approval is on file and may be examined at the Integrated Waste Management Department, Management Services, 320 N. Flower, Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA 92703, phone: (714) 834-4107. 					
	Signat	ure: <u>Jupped</u>	nall		
Date:	Title:	Administrative Manager I			
Fish and Game Fee Finding. No Impact		EIR <u>\$2,500</u> ial Records, Orange County	POSTED		
GilManagement Serviced Env Planning/CEO AMODIMOD 422 doe	Tom Daly, Clerk-f	Recorder	APR 1 7 2007		
G:\Management Services\Env Planning\CEQA\NOD\NOD 432.doc		78 11:11am 04/17/07			

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT						31	27	04			
Lead Agency: Integrated Waste Margement Dept Date: 4/17/07 County/State Agency of Filing: Orange County Clark Recorder Document No. 200785000378											
Project Title: RELODC S	1.1						12	nplei	nen	tatio	\mathcal{D}
Project Applicant Name: Mteg	rated	Waste M	ang	eme	nt Dep	arti	nent				
Project Applicant Address: 32	0 N. I	Flower St	eet	SI	ute 41	D					
city Santa Ang		State CA	Zip	Code	92703	_ Phor	ne Number: (71	4)83	34-1	110	1
Project Applicant (check appropri	ate box):										
Local Public Agency	School (District Ot	her Sp	ecial D	istrict 🗌 S	State A	gency 🏼 P	rivate Er	ntity		
Check Applicable Fees:					الما ما	2.	0	10	00	-	
Environmental Imp					How	an	\$\$2500.00 S	\$ 10	100.	00	
Negative Declaration Application Fee W		ion (State Water	Resol	Irces (Control Board	Only)	\$1800.00 \$850.00	۵ ۶			
Projects Subject to					Johnor Dourd	01119)	\$850.00	\$			_
County Administrat	tive Fee						\$59.00	\$\$	8		-
Project that is exer		es per b	10 3	2							
Notice of Exer			L . 1)								
	t Determin	ation (Form Attac	nea)			тота	LRECEIVED	. 75	500.	N	1
4		Ma			X	_	LINEOLIVED	φ			
Signature and title of person rece WHITE-PROJECT APPLICANT		ent: /-DFG/ASB	PIN	K-LEAD A	GENCY	GO	LDENROD-COUNTY	CLERK			
								C	FG 753.5	5a (Rev. 1/	07)
		Ե									
		386		lt It	1	114	8	8	Int	00	S
	ß	005 it		Coun	[mpact	Amoun'	an 80.	2500.00	Amount	2500.00	ord
	ER ER	000 MEM			dill	d	친다	35		5	Rec R
	EC.	007 te			Env		320				THI
	Σ				L1.1		000		œ	cD	Thank ain Th r Your
	NNO	tio 80		0)	ame	E	282 2.0		Type	charge	eta -
	orange county recorder Tom daly	Finalization 200700009988 04/17/2007 11:11am Integrated Waste Mamt Dept	14	Title	1 ZO2 Fish & Game: E Report	Document	200785000378 Recorded 11:				Thank Please Retain Tr For Your
	DRANGE C				1 Z(Fish & Report	UINC		Total	Payment	House	000
	品品	Fina 04/1 Inte Dept	06	Item		DOC	DOC# Time	101	E C	<u>-</u>	PIE



www.oclandfills.com Telephone: (714) 834-4000 Fax: (714) 834-4183

TO:	State Clearinghouse
FAX:	(916) 323-3018
PAGES:	4
DATE:	April 1, 2014
FROM:	John Arnau, CEQA Coordinator OC Waste & Recycling Phone: (714) 834-4107 Email: john.arnau@ocwr.ocgov.com
SUBJECT:	Notice of Determination
COMMENTS:	Attached is the Notice of Determination for Addendum No. 5 to RELOOC Strategic Plan Olinda Alpha Landfill Implementation, SCH #2004011055. Also attached is the proof of payment for California Department of Fish and Game fees.



<u>www.oclandfills.com</u> Telephone: (714) 834-4000 Fax: (714) 834-4183

TO:

FROM: Dylan Wright, Director OC Waste & Recycling

File

SUBJECT: Approval of Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588 Regional Landfill Options for Orange County (RELOOC) Strategic Plan – Olinda Alpha Landfill Implementation (OC Waste & Recycling CEQA Log #615)

The Olinda Alpha Landfill is owned by the County of Orange and operated by OC Waste & Recycling. The landfill is a Class III municipal solid waste landfill that is located in unincorporated Orange County, north of the City of Brea. On April 17, 2007, the Orange County Board of Supervisors approved Final EIR 588 for the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill. Final EIR 588 analyzed the environmental impacts, and provided mitigation measures for, the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill. With the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill, the anticipated closure date for this facility has been extended to approximately December 2021. A minor change to Final EIR 588 is required, as described in Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588 (attached).

II. Authority for Administrative Action

The Director of OC Waste & Recycling, pursuant to the authority granted in OCCO Sections 4-3-104, 4-3-126, and 4-3-137, takes the following administrative actions.

III. CEQA Approval

The CEQA Guidelines (Section 15164) provide for an Addendum as the vehicle to make minor changes when no new documentation is needed, as demonstrated by satisfying the following tests:

- The circumstances of the project are substantially the same, and Final EIR 588 adequately addressed the effects of the proposed project.
- No substantial changes have been made in the project and there are no substantial changes in the circumstances under which the project is being undertaken.
- There is no new information of substantial importance to the project that is now known, which was not known or could not have been known when Final EIR 588 was adopted.
- The minor and/or technical additions, clarifications and/or changes to Final EIR 588, disclosed in Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588, do not raise new significant issues which were not addressed by Final EIR 588.

None of the circumstances described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, which require . the preparation of a new Subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration, apply to the project.

IV. Certification

I hereby certify that the subject project is approved.

Date: 3/31/14

ector, OC Waste & Recycling

Document:	Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588
Project Name:	Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588 Regional Landfill Options for Orange County (RELOOC) Strategic Plan – Olinda Alpha Landfill Implementation
OC Waste & Recycling Log #:	615

Purpose and Content of Addendum

The Olinda Alpha Landfill is owned by the County of Orange and operated by OC Waste & Recycling. The landfill is a Class III municipal solid waste landfill that is located in unincorporated Orange County, north of the City of Brea. On April 17, 2007, the Orange County Board of Supervisors approved Final EIR 588 for the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill. Final EIR 588 analyzed the environmental impacts, and provided mitigation measures for, the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill. With the expansion of the Olinda Alpha Landfill, the anticipated closure date for this facility has been extended to December 2021. A minor change to Final EIR 588 is required as discussed below:

The following paragraph is added to Section 4.5 Project Description, as the first paragraph on Page 4-15:

The Olinda Alpha Landfill is currently permitted to accept up to 8,000 tons of solid waste per day. In order to manage high tonnage days that typically precede and follow major holidays, the Olinda Alpha Landfill will accept up to 10,000 tons of solid waste per day, for up to 36 days per year. This will provide OC Waste & Recycling with the ability to accommodate high tonnage days preceding or following major holidays as well as manage unusual or unexpected high tonnage days often associated with the temporary closure of other landfill facilities, due to conditions such as high winds or regional fires. The management of high tonnage days, that allows OC Waste & Recycling to accept up to 10,000 tons of solid waste per day at the Olinda Alpha Landfill, was approved by the City of Brea and the Orange County Board of Supervisors in July 2009.

The following paragraph is added to Section 5.5 Transportation and Circulation, as the last paragraph on Page 5.5-17:

It is anticipated that the management of high tonnage days will result in approximately 100 additional vehicles per day visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill, which would result in approximately 782 vehicles visiting the landfill per day, based on 2014 vehicle data. This is less than the approximate 839 vehicles that were visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill per day in 2004, when EIR 588 was prepared or the historic high of approximately 898 vehicles per day that the landfill received in 2006. The White Paper – Management of High Tonnage Days Project at Olinda Alpha Landfill, Focused Environmental Analysis (attached), dated February 2014, prepared by LSA Associates for OC Waste & Recycling, shows that the Olinda Alpha Landfill can receive up to 10,000 tons per day of

solid waste without resulting in any new significant traffic and circulation impacts, and is consistent with the analysis contained in Section 5.5 Transportation and Circulation of Final EIR 588.

The following paragraph is added to Section 5.6 Air Quality, as the last paragraph on Page 5.6-19:

It is anticipated that the management of high tonnage days will result in approximately 100 additional vehicles per day visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill, which would result in approximately 782 vehicles visiting the landfill per day, based on 2014 vehicle data. This is less than the approximate 839 vehicles that were visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill per day in 2004, when EIR 588 was prepared or the historic high of approximately 898 vehicles per day that the landfill received in 2006. The White Paper – Management of High Tonnage Days Project at Olinda Alpha Landfill, Focused Environmental Analysis (attached), dated February 2014, prepared by LSA Associates for OC Waste & Recycling, shows that the Olinda Alpha Landfill can receive up to 10,000 tons per day of solid waste without resulting in any new significant air quality/greenhouse gas emissions impacts, and is consistent with the analysis contained in Section 5.6 Air Quality of Final EIR 588.

The following paragraph is added to Section 5.7 Noise, as the fourth paragraph on Page 5.7-18:

It is anticipated that the management of high tonnage days will result in approximately 100 additional vehicles per day visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill, which would result in approximately 782 vehicles visiting the landfill per day, based on 2014 vehicle data. This is less than the approximate 839 vehicles that were visiting the Olinda Alpha Landfill per day in 2004, when EIR 588 was prepared or the historic high of approximately 898 vehicles per day that the landfill received in 2006. The <u>White Paper – Management of High Tonnage Days Project at Olinda Alpha Landfill, Focused Environmental Analysis</u> (attached), dated February 2014, prepared by LSA Associates for OC Waste & Recycling, shows that the Olinda Alpha Landfill can receive up to 10,000 tons per day of solid waste without resulting in any new significant noise impacts, and is consistent with the analysis contained in Section 5.7 Noise of Final EIR 588.

Standards for Preparing an Addendum

The CEQA Guidelines (Section 15164) provides for an Addendum as the vehicle to make minor changes when no new documentation is needed, as demonstrated by satisfying the following tests:

- The circumstances of the project are substantially the same, and Final EIR 588 adequately addressed the effects of the proposed project.
- No substantial changes have been made in the project and there are no substantial changes in the circumstances under which the project is being undertaken.

- There is no new information of substantial importance to the project that is now known, which was not known or could not have been known when the prior Final EIR 588 was adopted.
- The minor and/or technical additions, clarifications and/or changes to Final EIR 588, disclosed in Addendum No. 5 to Final EIR 588 do not raise new significant issues which were not addressed by Final EIR 588.
- None of the circumstances described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, which require the preparation of a new Subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration, apply to the project.

Basis for Addendum

30.0

€ .

The project makes only minor changes to the project as originally approved by the County of Orange on April 17, 2007. No new environmental conditions or circumstances have occurred that would make the analysis included within Final EIR 588 invalid, and all adopted mitigation measures remain enforceable.